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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 1667

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 15 JUNE 2012

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 18)

1667. Mrs M Wenger (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Environmental Affairs:

(1)

REPLY:

(1)

What (a) is the average water loss in kiloliters per month in each municipality in Limpopo and (b) percentage of total water usage does this figure represent as at the latest specified date for which information is available:

whether any steps are being taken to assist municipalities in Limpopo to decrease water losses; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details;

what is the current status of the (a) demand and (b) supply of water in each municipality in Limpopo? NW2004E

~--00000-—

The details of average water loss in kiloliters and percentage of total water usage in municipalities in Limpopo are presented in attached Annexure A.

Yes, the Department has taken the following measures to assist the Water Services Authorities in Limpopo to decrease water losses:

development of water conservation strategies and business plans;
water balance calculation;

network sectorisation;

replacement of water meters for large consumers:

leak detection and repair programme;

awareness campaigns; and

installation of bulk and household meters.

In addition to the above measures, there are four major bulk resource developments in Limpopo which are in different stages of planning, design and construction. The following major projects will supply water for primary use as well as for industrial use in support of the growth and development plans of the provincial government of Limpopo:

o Olifants River Resource Development Project (ORWRDP) Phase 2A and 2C
(R1448 million)

® Mokolo Crocodile West Water Augmentation Project (MCWAP) Phase 1
(R87.8 million). ESKOM and EXXARO are responsible for the off budget portion

of phase 1

o Levhuvhu River Government Water Scheme (LRGWS) pipe contracts
(R716 million)

° Groot Letaba Water Augmentation Project (GLEWAP) Nwamitwa Dam
(R72 million)

The total available funds for these projects is R2.3 billion.
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(3)(@) The current status of the demand of water as indicated on attached Annexure A in Water Services Authorities in Limpopo is high due to rapid population growth and lack of proper water conservation and demand management measures. The Department is providing support to certain Water Services Authorities (Lephalalale and Mogalakwena) to implement water conservation in order to improve the water use efficiency while investigating other options to address this demand.

(3)(b) The current status of supply of water as indicated on attached Annexure A is low, as all the Water Services Authorities in Limpopo are experiencing water shortages which attributed to numbers of factors i.e. poor operation and maintenance of water supply systems. As a result, some of the Water Services Authorities are already rationalising their water supply (supply water for certain times).

Limpopo has been allocated R481 million to develop bulk infrastructure and an amount of R4.3 million has also been allocated from the Accelerated Community Infrastructure Programme to implement water conservation and water demand management.

---00000---
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